

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**  
**AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 29391 OF 2023**

**Between:**

Gunnala Lalitha, W/o Gunnala Tirupathi.

**Petitioner** ✓

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Irrigation and Command area Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar District, at Karimnagar, State of Telangana.
3. The Superintending Engineer, Sree Rama Sagar Project (SRSP) ,Irrigation Circle No2,,LMD Colony, Karimnagar, Telangana.
4. The Executive Engineer, Sree Rama Sagar Project Division, Irrigation Circle No 5/I.C-2,LMD Colony, Karimnagar District, Karimnagar, Telangana.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Karimnagar District, Telangana.
6. The Tahsildar, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District, Telangana.
7. The Municipal Commissioner, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District, Telangana.
8. The District Registrar, Stamps and Registration, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
9. Anugandula Ravinder Goud, S/o Not Known, occ Govt. Teacher and Builder, R/o Near Dasari Sri Nidhi Function Hall back side line, S.S Hills Colony, Rekurthy Village, Kothapally Mandal, Karimnagar District, Telangana.(Cell NO.9542005567)

**Respondents** ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri S S R Murthy presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, order or direction, declaring the action of the respondents in not taking any coercive steps against the encroachment and illegal construction being made by the unauthorised persons particularly the 9th respondent in Survey No.52 of Rekurthy Village, Karimnagar District, nearest to the Road of Rekurthy in SRSP (Distributory-94) Canal from KM 5.854 to KM 5.863, without pathway to the Canal, as illegal, un-justice and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents herein to take immediate steps for removal of the unlawful and illegal constructions in nearest to the Rekurthy Road in SRSP (Distributory-94) Canal, from KM 5.854 to KM 5.863;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S S R MURTHY Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Irrigation for respondent Nos.1, 3, 4 and GP for Revenue for respondent Nos. 2, 5, 6, 8 and Sri K. Prabhakar Rao for respondent No.7, directed issue of

notice to the Respondent No.9 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Anugandula Ravinder Goud, S/o Not Known, occ Govt. Teacher and Builder, R/o Near Dasari Sri Nidhi Function Hall back side line, S.S Hills Colony, Rekurthy Village, Kothapally Mandal, Karimnagar District, Telangana.(Cell NO.9542005567)

are directed to show cause on or before 01.11.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**Issue notice to respondent No.9.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.9 and file proof of service.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Revenue and learned Government Pleader for Irrigation shall get instructions by the next date of hearing.**

**Post on 01.11.2023 in Motion List.**

**SD/- MOHD. SANAULLAH ANGARI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Anugandula Ravinder Goud, S/o Not Known, occ Govt. Teacher and Builder, R/o Near Dasari Sri Nidhi Function Hall back side line, S.S Hills Colony, Rekurthy Village, Kothapally Mandal, Karimnagar District, Telangana.(Cell NO.9542005567) (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. S S R MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRI AND COMM AREA DEV ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**BVRJ**

**DATED:18/10/2023**

**POST ON 01.11.2023 IN MOTION LIST**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.29391 of 2023**

